RESOLUTON NO. 2022-223

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SETTLEMENT RELEASE DOCUMENTS WITH PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURERS ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC., ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC., ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC, PAR PHARMACEUTICAL, INC., AND PAR PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES, INC. ("ENDO") AND TEVA ("TEVA"), AS ADDITIONAL SETTLING PARTIES WITHIN THE NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT PARTICIPATION PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Hilshire Village, Texas (the "City"), through Resolution No. 2022-223, duly authorized participation in the opioid settlement and adopted the Texas Term Sheet; and

WHEREAS, pharmaceutical manufacturers Endo Health Solutions Inc., Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc., Endo International PLC, Par Pharmaceutical, Inc., and Par Pharmaceutical Companies, Inc. ("Endo") and TEVA have now joined the proposed opioid settlement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City hereby finds that there is a substantial need for repayment of opioid-related expenditures and payment to abate opioid-related harms in and about the City; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to execute the settlement release forms with ENDO and TEVA in their entirety; and **NOW**, **THEREFORE**,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE TEXAS:

SECTION 1. THAT the statements provided in the caption and the recitals of this Resolution are true and correct and are adopted herein for all intents and purposes.

SECTION 2. THAT the Mayor is authorized to execute the settlement release documents with ENDO and TEVA in a timely manner.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 15TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022.

| | CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | RUSSELL HERRON, MAYOR |
| ATTEST: | |
| SUSAN BLEVINS, CITY SECRETARY | |